

No. 11-16820

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITY OF YREKA and CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YREKA,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

KENNETH SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior; LARRY ECHOHAWK in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs of the United States Department of Interior and Bureau of Indian Affairs; AMY DUTSCHKE*, in her official capacity as the Pacific Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs,

Defendants – Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA No. 2:10-cv-01734-WBS-EFB
The Honorable William B. Shubb

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
THEKLA HANSEN-YOUNG
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Res. Div.
P.O. Box 7415 (Ben Franklin Station)
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 307-2710
thekla.hansen-young@usdoj.gov

* Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 43(c), the current Pacific Regional Director has been substituted for Dale Morris.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. Statutory and regulatory framework.....	3
B. The Karuk Tribe and Yreka Clinic Parcel	5
C. The Tribe’s application to have the Yreka Clinic Parcel acquired in trust and the comment process.....	6
D. The Regional Director’s Notice of Decision	7
E. The City’s appeal to the Interior Board of Indian Appeals.	8
F. The District Court’s Decision.	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. INTERIOR PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE YREKA CLINIC PROPERTY QUALIFIED FOR TRUST ACQUISITION UNDER APPLICABLE STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITY	13
A. The IBIA decision is the final agency action that this Court must review	13
B. Interior’s decision that the Yreka Clinic Parcel is eligible for acquisition under 25 C.F.R. §§ 151.3(a)(2) and (3) is not arbitrary	14

1.	<i>The acquisition of the Parcel is justified under 25 C.F.R. § 151.3(a)(2) because the Tribe owns the Parcel in fee</i>	15
2.	<i>The acquisition of the Parcel is justified under 25 C.F.R. § 151.3(a)(3) because the land is necessary to facilitate tribal self-determination and economic development</i>	17
C.	<i>Interior adequately considered the factors set out in the regulations at 25 C.F.R. §§ 151.10 and 151.11.....</i>	20
1.	<i>Interior considered the existence of statutory authority for the acquisition and any relevant limitations.....</i>	21
2.	<i>Interior considered the Tribe’s need for additional land</i>	23
3.	<i>Interior considered the purposes for which the land will be used and is not required to consider speculative uses, such as casino development</i>	24
4.	<i>Interior evaluated the impacts of the acquisition that would result from the removal of the land from the property tax rolls</i>	26
5.	<i>Interior considered potential conflicts of land use that could arise from the trust acquisition</i>	28
6.	<i>Interior considered the Parcel’s proximity to the Tribe’s trust lands, appropriately evaluated the Tribe’s justification for trust acquisition, and gave sufficient weight to the City’s comments.....</i>	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. U.S. EPA,
540 U.S. 461 (2004).....12

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974).....12

Center for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne,
588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009)12

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....18

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....12

City of Lincoln City v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
229 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D. Or. 2002) 18, 26

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation,
544 U.S. 197 (2005).....16

City of Yreka, Cal. & City Council of the City of Yreka, Cal. v. Pac. Reg'l Dir., Bureau of Indian Affairs,
51 IBIA 287, 288 (2010)..... 8, 9, 15, 17, 19, 20, 22-31

E.M. ex rel. E.M. v. Pajaro Valley Unified Sch. Dist. Office of Admin. Hearings,
652 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2011)21

Florida v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
768 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1985)21

Independent Towers of Wash. v. Washington,
350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003) 21, 22, 27, 28

Lands Council v. McNair,
629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)25

McAlpine v. United States,
112 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1997)14

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones,
411 U.S. 145 (1973)..... 18, 22

Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne,
525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008)18

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. EPA,
638 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2011) 18, 25

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Dep't of the Navy,
898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir.1990)11

Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt,
214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000)18

South Dakota v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005) 10, 20, 24, 26

South Dakota v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
487 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2007)18

Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998)11

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act ("APA")

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 3, 11

5 U.S.C. § 70414

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....11

Indian Reorganization Act ("IRA")
25 U.S.C. §§ 461-4791, 3
25 U.S.C. § 4653

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act ("IGRA")
25 U.S.C. §§ 2702-2721.....5

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

RULES & REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)1

25 C.F.R. § 151.3 *passim*

25 C.F.R. § 151.10*passim*

25 C.F.R. § 151.11*passim*
